applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.
Discount rates are subject to change between measurement dates.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the RHBT, as well as what the RHBT's net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower (5.65%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.65%) than the current rate:

   1% Decrease  Discount Rate  1% Increase
   (5.65%)   (6.65%)   (7.65%)

Proportionate Share of the
  Net OPEB liability (Asset)   $122,853   ( $22,894)   ( $143,906)

   Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates.

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan's net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-
point lower or higher than the current rates:

   Healthcare Cost
   1% Decrease   Trend Rates   1% Increase

Proportionate Share of the
  Net OPEB liability   (  $169,038)   ( $22,894)   $155,126

CITY OF ELKINS, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

74

10. Interfund Balances

Individual fund interfund receivable and payable balances at June 30, 2022 are as follows:

Due from (to)

Component

Unit

Due from

Other Funds

Due to Other

Funds

Due from (to)

General Fund

General Fund 765$   416,321$   174,671$   18,750$

Financial Stabilization Fund ‐   262,485   ‐   ‐

Sanitation Fund ‐   ‐   440,091   ‐

Water Fund ‐   22,875   86,919   ‐

Parks & Recreation ‐ Component Unit (18,750)   ‐   ‐   (765)

(17,985)$   701,681$   701,681$   17,985$

11. Restricted Assets

Certain enterprise fund assets are restricted for repayment of long-term debt and for capital
expenditures.

Business‐type

Activities

   Reserve account 1,293,754$

   Revenue account 194,232

   Depreciation account 193,683

   Renewal  and replacement account 386,209

   Landfil l  escrow 1,804,492

3,872,370$

12. Landfill Closure and Post-closure Care Costs

The City turned over certain obligations related to the closure and post-closure costs of the